Dedication

To my father
Mother
Brother
And my husband

To all my friends



‘@

000000 0000 000

0000000 Dooo (80) 0oooo

O//}/}

) il gg c_:a.a)..o ’3,3(

s>l ozl alll s

Pl JU

ii



Acknowledgment

First of all thanks to ALLAH.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed,
Dean, College of Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan University of Science and
Technology, for his close supervision, guidance and patience. Special appreciation to my
co-supervisor Dr. Asma El Sony for her keen supervision and encouragement throughout
this study.

My thanks are extended to Dr. Mohammed Sidahmed and Dr. Imad El Amin of National
Tuberculosis Programme (NTP) for their assistance and support.

Iam grateful and thankful to my brother Mr. Hashim Sir El Khatim and the staff number
of El Salam Dialysis Center for their unlimited help and support.

My special thanks are due to my colleagues in the TB laboratories in Red Sea, Bahr El-
jabal, Sinnar and Blue Nile States for their remarkable help.

I am very indebted to Miss. Egbal Ali and Mr. Montesir Khear Al said of Sudan
University of Science and Technology for technical help.

I would like to thanks my colleagues in reference tuberculosis unit in the National Health
and EPI laboratories.

My warmest heart thanks to my friend Mawahib Abed elmoneim Ibrahim for her constant

help and support in performing this study.

iii



Abbreviations

AFB Acid Fast Bacilli

BCG Bacillus of Calmette-Guerin
HFN High False Negative

HFP High False Positive

LFN Low False Negative

LFP Low False Positive

MC Microscopy Center

NTP National Tuberculosis Programme
QE Quantitative Errors

SPR Sputum Positive Rate

TB Tuberculosis

WHO World Health Organization
Z.N Ziehl - Neelsen

DOTs Direct observation treatments
PPD Purified Protein Derivative.

IUATLD International Union Against Tuberculosis and Lung Disease.

DMC Direct Microscopy Center.

RNTCP Revised National Tuberculosis Control Program.
HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus.

LQAS Lot Quality Assurance Sample.

HOA Horn of Africa

TBMUs Tuberculosis Microscopy units

NTRL National Tuberculosis Referance Laboratory

v



Abstract

This study aimed to assessment of smear microscopy in net work of tuberculosis bacilli
by blind rechecking of slides. A total of 288 positive (48) and negative (240) sputum
smears were collected from peripheral TB laboratories located in four States ( Sinnar,
Baher Aljabel, Red Sea, and Blue Nile) using Lot Quality Assurance Sampling
technique. The selected slides had been sampled from the slides of the fourth quarter of
the year 2005. All slides were checked microscopically at peripheral then re-checked in
state level, as first controller, blindly without knowing their previous examination results.
Then the smears were cleaned with xylene before being read by the second controller.
Most of errors are found in the peripheral stage were as follow HFP are more frequently
in Red Sea 6%, while it was low in Bahar El-Jabal 0.1% and HFN more frequently in
Blue Nile 3% while it was zero in Bahar El-jabal. LFN and LFP are higher in Red Sea
1.5% while it was zero in Blue Nile and Sinnar state. Quantification errors are found
higher in Red Sea 1.5% while they were zero in Sinnar State. The study concluded the
important of the quality control, also the implementation of blind rechecking method. for
broad action of assessing and following of smear microscopy, Re-staining helped in
resolving problems of the false positive and negative which it is due to insufficient
decolrization. Also deposition of stain and preparation of smear and staining process, also
take time in reading and following the WHO instructions in quantity reading to avoid
quantification errors. Also the exact picking of part for smear to avoid thickness and

make smear three/four of slide ,avoid heating during fixation.



00000000
Sase 288 Lal w3 ol 8 ajeadl 8500 3 g dad) eadl] g F Al 630 a0
&5 2005 ol o ) gl b Land pm Jull ulaan) (48) <L (240) “sgo
Yl 530 il Y5y Jsd) as eV ) an Y] padl 52 lagadl 58 b g 2
s ppaall palll )0 g ptie g saal
s Sl Shall e ciren (Gl =l Bl 3 sale] s Sje (B e Lilglie 823,515 3a) o3
leso wag ph JU sl 8] axy =81, 000 8ol 3 e (.., Bl caaa 2 (Jo¥ T Wlall) cnlY ol
) b ie 5By S aliadl 2y elon Y glg | sl 530 cnjpl 58 Jy (sl 1lall) Lt
ET NYRPEIINY
el ] ) 8LV o pa lialy anle ] ol o o pian Len] Ll
89 (8 Sl oY) ) ol %6 dywiy 8kl SIW (o8 cllaaY] NEES el S a8
Bl 8y b Sie oS ) bl 50l Lol 9%0.1 8ty Jindljms 83Y gy adiiag jon¥ad
elondl saws il 8 paallelloa W 30wl Ll fisd) jas 83¥ g (68 haa 8 Led %3 50wty 55V
5Yy 8 Lio o8 Ld%L5 sy jon¥) padl 85V s (b piall (sl ¥ elaadly piall (uld)
- Jally )l
38y .l By (68 e o L %15 dawiy 6 ¥l 83¥ g (o8 ool ellanll 5003l Lol
8x ol o) LgiJladl (o519 Lial] (o Al Bale 88 3 o plogig 8agad) baris 800] () 8u))al) 530 cala
g sl laad) 8800 Ja (68 ac Ly sauall salel o) LS 8y jpaall Calail] s sauliallg e Al (58
8a el oand Luay) day, il le Samall Cow s IS g gl e 83U o) B2 305 (sl
glal 8 aay) il sel )80 GBS ajelac) N5 il g aslall] gos Sloc IS LSaw a0
NONY | [PY PP VY [P P NG Y I8 | R JONY [ IR N Q- SON | -S| T R R B
55N (5 8a ] Ja g Sodl (ol e Bl Joo L apllelja W il JLin Y] iy LS

o Balall) e 5 LS) Bay ) L) pa S inS g Bay, Bl £ b))

Vi



A1
.11
J1.1.2
d.2
.21
1.2.2

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4
2.1.5
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4

Table of contents
8 Ul
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abbreviations
(Abstract(English
(Abstract(Arabic

Table of Contents
List of tables

List of figures

Chapter One: Introduction and Objectives

Introduction

Rationale

Research questions

Objectives

General Objective

Specific Objectives

Chapter Two: Literature Review
The genus Mycobacterium
Taxonomy

Spatiality of M.tuberculosis

Description of Mycobacterium tuberculosis

Natural Habitats
Clinical Significance
Microscopy

Smear microscopy
Smear sensitivity
Smear specificity
Predictive value

Vil

II
III
v

VI
VII

Xii

A b BB, PAWWWWDN R

o2~ RIS HIEN IR RIN NN N



2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.4
24.1
2.4.2
2.4.3
2.4.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.1.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.14
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5

4.1

5.1

Quality assurance
Quality control
Quality improvement
Proficiency testing

Quality assurance in Sudan national tuberculosis programme
External Quality Assurance by Blind Rechecking of slides

Slides keeping
Taking sample

(Blind rechecking (state lab. Coordinator- first controller

Identification of discordant

(National reference laboratory (second controller
Collection of Specimens

Container

Collection procedures

Procedure

Evaluation sputum quality volume

Smear preparation procedures

Procedure

Smear Examination procedures

Morphological characteristics of acid- fast bacilli
Chapter Three: Materials and Methods

Study Design

Type of Study

Study Area

Target Population
Sampling and Sample Size
Data Collection

Collection of Sample
Method of re staining
Quality Control Parameters
Definitions used in Blind Rechecking of Slides
Data analysis

Chapter Four: Results

Results
Chapter Five: Discussion

Discussion

Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations

viii

10
10
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
16

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
20
20
21

23

48



.6.1 Conclusion 51
.6.2 Recommendations 51
References 53
Appendix 57
List of Tables
Table Page
Table1.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 27
second controller singga hospital
Table2.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 28
second controller Sinnar hospital
Table3.Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 29
second controller Alsouki Center
Table4. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 30
second controller Bados Center
Table5. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 31
second controller Army hospital
Table6. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with 32
second controller Alrosserius Center
Table7.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state) with 33
second controller Rowro Centre
Table8.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 34
second controller Seriou Centre
Table9. result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 35
second controller Aldamazien centre
Table10. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 36
second controller Munki Centre
Table11. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state)with 37
second controller Katour Centre
Table12.Resultofperipheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 38

ixX




second controller Jabel Kojour Centre

Table13. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with 39

second controller M .T .C. Centre

Table 14. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state)with 40

second controller Terkaka Centre

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Table 15. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state )with

second controller Alrjaf Centre
Table16.Resultof peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with

second controller IDCP Centre
Table17.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with

second controller Tokar Centre

Table18.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with
second controller DaimAlnour Centre

Table19.Rresutl of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with

second controller DarAlnaeem Centre

Table20.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with
second controller Port Sudan Centre

Table 21. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with

second controller Swakin Centre




List of figures

Figure number page
Figure 1. Shows Flowchart for Procedure of Blind Re-checking (NTP, 2004) 22
Figure 2. Comparison between peripheral and second controller results 25

Figure 3. Comparison between first and second controller results 26

X1



Xii



