

Dedication

To my father

Mother

Brother

And my husband

To all my friends

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ
قَالَ تَعَالَى :

(وَإِذَا مَرِضْتُ فَهُوَ بِشْفَيْنِ)

□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □

□□□□□□□ □□□□ (80) □□□□

Acknowledgment

First of all thanks to ALLAH.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed, Dean, College of Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan University of Science and Technology, for his close supervision, guidance and patience. Special appreciation to my co-supervisor Dr. Asma El Sony for her keen supervision and encouragement throughout this study.

My thanks are extended to Dr. Mohammed Sidahmed and Dr. Imad El Amin of National Tuberculosis Programme (NTP) for their assistance and support.

I am grateful and thankful to my brother Mr. Hashim Sir El Khatim and the staff number of El Salam Dialysis Center for their unlimited help and support.

My special thanks are due to my colleagues in the TB laboratories in Red Sea, Bahr El-jabal, Sinnar and Blue Nile States for their remarkable help.

I am very indebted to Miss. Egbal Ali and Mr. Montesir Khear Al said of Sudan University of Science and Technology for technical help.

I would like to thanks my colleagues in reference tuberculosis unit in the National Health and EPI laboratories.

My warmest heart thanks to my friend Mawahib Abed elmoneim Ibrahim for her constant help and support in performing this study.

Abbreviations

AFB	Acid Fast Bacilli
BCG	Bacillus of Calmette-Guerin
HFN	High False Negative
HFP	High False Positive
LFN	Low False Negative
LFP	Low False Positive
MC	Microscopy Center
NTP	National Tuberculosis Programme
QE	Quantitative Errors
SPR	Sputum Positive Rate
TB	Tuberculosis
W H O	World Health Organization
Z.N	Ziehl - Neelsen
D O Ts	Direct observation treatments
PPD	Purified Protein Derivative.
IUATLD	International Union Against Tuberculosis and Lung Disease.
DMC	Direct Microscopy Center.
RNTCP	Revised National Tuberculosis Control Program.
H I V	Human Immunodeficiency Virus.
LQAS	Lot Quality Assurance Sample.
H O A	Horn of Africa
TBMUs	Tuberculosis Microscopy units
NTRL	National Tuberculosis Reference Laboratory

Abstract

This study aimed to assessment of smear microscopy in net work of tuberculosis bacilli by blind rechecking of slides. A total of 288 positive (48) and negative (240) sputum smears were collected from peripheral TB laboratories located in four States (Sinnar, Baher Aljabel, Red Sea, and Blue Nile) using Lot Quality Assurance Sampling technique. The selected slides had been sampled from the slides of the fourth quarter of the year 2005. All slides were checked microscopically at peripheral then re-checked in state level, as first controller, blindly without knowing their previous examination results. Then the smears were cleaned with xylene before being read by the second controller. Most of errors are found in the peripheral stage were as follow HFP are more frequently in Red Sea 6%, while it was low in Bahar El-Jabal 0.1% and HFN more frequently in Blue Nile 3% while it was zero in Bahar El-jabal. LFN and LFP are higher in Red Sea 1.5% while it was zero in Blue Nile and Sinnar state. Quantification errors are found higher in Red Sea 1.5% while they were zero in Sinnar State. The study concluded the important of the quality control, also the implementation of blind rechecking method. for broad action of assessing and following of smear microscopy, Re-staining helped in resolving problems of the false positive and negative which it is due to insufficient decolorization. Also deposition of stain and preparation of smear and staining process, also take time in reading and following the WHO instructions in quantity reading to avoid quantification errors. Also the exact picking of part for smear to avoid thickness and make smear three/four of slide ,avoid heating during fixation.

هدفت هذه الدراسة لتقديم الفحص العشوائي في الشبكة المجهرية للدربن. تم اختيار 288 مسحة موجبة (240) لعصيات السل جرى فحصها في الربع الرابع من العام 2005 في أربع ولايات في السودان، هي البحر الأحمر، النيل الأزرق، بحر الجبل وولاية سنار. تضم هذه الولايات أحدي وعشرون مركزاً للفحص المجهرى.

تم أخذ 15 شريحة عشوائياً من كل مركز. تمت إعادة قراءة الشرائح التي جمعت من المراكز الطرفية في الولايات (الضابط الأول) مع حجب النتيجة. ثم تمت قراءة الشرائح بعد إزالة الصبغة بالزايدين وصبغها ثانياً (الضابط الثاني). وقد أبرزت هذه الدراسة أنواعاً لا خطاء وهي خطاء كبيرة وهي مذكورة إلى إيجابي وسلبي

إضاً خطأ صغيره مذكورة إلى سلبيه وإيجابي صغيره بالإضافة إلى الخطأ الكمي.

وقد كانت معظم الأخطاء في المراكز الطرفية بنسبة 6% للخطاء الكمي الإيجابي الكبير في ولاية البحر الأحمر ومنخفض بولاية بحر الجبل بنسبة 0.1% أما بالنسبة للخطاء السلبي الكبير متكرر في ولاية النيل الأزرق بنسبة 3% فيما كان صفراء في ولاية بحر الجبل. أما بالنسبة للاخطاء الصغيرة كانت نسبة الخطاء السلبي الصغير والخطاء الإيجابي الصغير في ولاية البحر الأحمر بنسبة 1.5% فيما كان صفراء في ولاية سنار والنيل الأزرق.

اما بالنسبة للخطاء الكمي ففي ولاية البحر الأحمر كان بنسبة 1.5% فيما كان صفراء في ولاية سنار. وقد خلصت هذه الدراسة إلى أهمية ضبط الجودة وتوطين طريقة إعادة الفحص العشوائي لفعاليتها الواسعة في التقييم والمتابعة لمسحة التفاف المجهرية كما ان إعادة الصبغة يساعد في حل مشكلة الخطأ السلبي والإيجابي وهذا نتيجة لعدم كفاية مزيل اللون وكذاك ترسب الصبغة على الشريحة أيضاً تحضير المسحة من حيث سماكتها كذاك عملية صبغ اللطاخه وتجنب ذاك اعطاء زمان كافى لقراءة الشريحة في اتباع ارشادات هيئة الصحة العالمية في الطريقة الكمية لقراءة حتى تتجنب الأخطاء الكمية.

كما يجب اختيار الصحيح للاجزاء المراد بها عمل المسحة مع تفادي السمك وعمل المسحة في ثلاثة اربع شريحة مع تجنب تسخين الشريحة أثناء تثبيت اللطاخه .

Table of contents

	أуль	I
	Dedication	II
	Acknowledgement	III
	Abbreviations	IV
	(Abstract(English	V
	(Abstract(Arabic	VI
	Table of Contents	VII
	List of tables	X
	List of figures	xii
	Chapter One: Introduction and Objectives	
.1.1	Introduction	1
.1.1.1	Rationale	2
.1.1.2	Research questions	3
.1.2	Objectives	3
.1.2.1	General Objective	3
.1.2.2	Specific Objectives	3
	Chapter Two: Literature Review	4
.2.1	The genus <i>Mycobacterium</i>	4
2.1.1	Taxonomy	4
2.1.2	Spatiality of <i>M.tuberculosis</i>	4
2.1.3	Description of <i>Mycobacterium tuberculosis</i>	4
2.1.4	Natural Habitats	4
2.1.5	Clinical Significance	4
2.2	Microscopy	7
2.2.1	Smear microscopy	7
2.2.2	Smear sensitivity	7
2.2.3	Smear specificity	8
2.2.4	Predictive value	8

2.3	Quality assurance	9
2.3.1	Quality control	9
2.3.2	Quality improvement	10
2.3.3	Proficiency testing	10
2.3.4	Quality assurance in Sudan national tuberculosis programme	11
2.4	External Quality Assurance by Blind Rechecking of slides	11
2.4.1	Slides keeping	11
2.4.2	Taking sample	11
2.4.3	(Blind rechecking (state lab. Coordinator- first controller	12
2.4.4	Identification of discordant	12
2.5	(National reference laboratory (second controller	12
2.5.1	Collection of Specimens	12
2.5.2	Container	12
2.5.3	Collection procedures	13
2.5.4	Procedure	13
2.6	Evaluation sputum quality volume	14
2.6.1	Smear preparation procedures	15
2.6.1.1	Procedure	15
2.6.2	Smear Examination procedures	16
2.6.3	Morphological characteristics of acid- fast bacilli	16
	Chapter Three: Materials and Methods	
3.1	Study Design	18
.3.1.1	Type of Study	18
.3.1.2	Study Area	18
.3.1.3	Target Population	18
.3.1.4	Sampling and Sample Size	18
3.2	Data Collection	18
3.2.1	Collection of Sample	18
3.2.2	Method of re staining	19
3.2.3	Quality Control Parameters	20
3.2.4	Definitions used in Blind Rechecking of Slides	20
3.2.5	Data analysis	21
	Chapter Four: Results	
.4.1	Results	23
	Chapter Five: Discussion	
.5.1	Discussion	48
	Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations	

.6.1	Conclusion	51
.6.2	Recommendations	51
	References	53
	Appendix	57

List of Tables

Table	Page
Table1.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller singga hospital	27
Table2.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Sinnar hospital	28
Table3.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Alsouki Center	29
Table4. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Bados Center	30
Table5. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Army hospital	31
Table6. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller Alrosserius Center	32
Table7.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state) with second controller Rowro Centre	33
Table8.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Seriou Centre	34
Table9. result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Aldamazien centre	35
Table10. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller Munki Centre	36
Table11. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state)with second controller Katour Centre	37
Table12.Resultofperipheral laboratory and first controller(state)with	38

second controller Jabel Kojour Centre		
Table13. Rresult of peripheral laboratory and first controller(state)with second controller M .T .C. Centre		39
Table 14. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state)with second controller Terkaka Centre		40
41	Table 15. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state)with second controller Alrjaf Centre	
42	Table16.Resultof peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller IDCP Centre	
43	Table17.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller Tokar Centre	
44	Table18.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller DaimAlnour Centre	
45	Table19.Resutl of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller DarAlnaeem Centre	
46	Table20.Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller Port Sudan Centre	
47	Table 21. Result of peripheral laboratory and first controller (state) with second controller Swakin Centre	

List of figures

Figure number	page
Figure 1. Shows Flowchart for Procedure of Blind Re-checking (NTP, 2004)	22
Figure 2. Comparison between peripheral and second controller results	25
Figure 3. Comparison between first and second controller results	26

